1395
†To whom correspondence should be addressed.
E-mail: fxqiuchem@163.com
Korean J. Chem. Eng., 30(7), 1395-1402 (2013)
DOI: 10.1007/s11814-013-0043-6
INVITED REVIEW PAPER
Production of biodiesel from soybean oil catalyzed by attapulgite loaded
with C4H5O6KNa catalyst

alyst amount, 10.0 wt%; reaction time, 2 h; reaction temperature, 60 oC.
Catalyst preparation condition: molar ratio, Na : ATP=2.5 : 1; calcina-
tion temperature, 400 oC; reaction pressure, 1 atm
Table 2. The effect of molar ratio of Na : ATP on the biodiesel yield
Catalyst
Molar ratio
(Na : ATP)
H
−
B(Total)
(mmol/g)
Yield/wt%
ATP - H
−
<7.2 - No reaction
ATP-0.8-400 0.8 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.28 23.9
ATP-1.3-400 1.3 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.68 79.8
ATP-1.7-400 1.7 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.89 89.28
ATP-2.1-400 2.1 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.67 77.67
ATP-2.5-400 2.5 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.59 69.33
Transesterification condition: molar ratio of methanol/oil, 22 : 1; cat-
alyst amount, 10.0 wt%; reaction time, 2 h; reaction temperature, 60 oC.

ATP and catalyst. The results are shown in Table 4. Typically, plenty
of Al and Si was observed. As mentioned, some SiO2 and Al2O3 in
ATP may act as catalyst for the decomposition of K2CO3 and Na2CO3.
Moreover, the sodium and potassium contents of the catalyst are
much higher than that of the pure ATP support, indicating that the
new formed materials are sodium and potassic compounds. Even
Table 3. The effect of calcination temperature on the biodiesel yield
Catalyst
Calcination
temperature
(oC)
H-
B(Total)
(mmol/g)
Yield/wt%
ATP-1.7-300 300 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.64 74.18
ATP-1.7-350 350 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.78 81.88
ATP-1.7-400 400 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.89 89.28
ATP-1.7-450 450 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.49 58.05
ATP-1.7-500 500 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.38 31.72
ATP-1.7-600 600 9.8<H
−
<15.0 0.17 11.95
Transesterification condition: molar ratio of methanol/oil, 22 : 1; cat-
alyst amount, 10.0 wt%; reaction time, 2 h; reaction temperature, 60 oC.